DELTA DOWNS - February 4, 2026 - Race 4
CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
(INCLUDES UP TO $1,400 LTBASBF) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON TWO RACES. Weight, 124 Ibs. Claiming Price $5,000. (SNW2 L) Claiming Price: $5,000
Distance: One Mile On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Grand Contender - 1:36.89 - November 23, 2013)

Purse: $16,000

Includes: $11,400 Other Sources
Includes: $3,200 LAVPF - Louisiana Video Poker Fund
Available Money: $16,000

Value of Race: $16,000 1st $9,600, 2nd $3,200, 3rd $1,760, 4th $960, 5th $480

Weather: Cloudy, 58° Track: Fast

Off at: 6:21 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced

21Jan26 °DED?®
23Jan26 DED®
7Jan26 *DED®

21Jan26 °DED®
20Dec25 SDED®
7Jan26 *DED®

21Jan26 'DED’
14Jan26 “DED!
22Jan26 °DED®

2

w oo hpEL OOl

Cali Dreamin (Castillo,
Zestiny (Arana, Kelvin)

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

Alexander)

Wicked Punches (Perez, Carlos)
Kee Jee (Rengifo, Johan)

Misterholyroller (Pena,
Bellamy Brother (Rami
I'm a Night Train (Hern

Jonuelle)
rez, Jr., Julio)
andez, Javier)

Cajun Country (Vargas, Juan)

Cut Day (Del-Cid, Vice

nte)

Fractional Times: 23.67 48.79 1:14.66 1:28.64

Split Times:

Run-Up: 22 feet

Winner:

(25:12) (25:87) (13:98)

Breeder: Jorge Lara & Terrell Jarrett Jr.
Owner: Jarrett Jr., Terrell and Lara Racing Stables LLC

Trainer: Lara, Jorge

Claiming Prices:

(14:05)

Wgt MIE PP

124 L bf
119 L
124 Lb
124 Lf
119 Lb
124 L bf
119 Lf
124 L
124 Lb

Final Time: 1:42.69

wWwooohEFPr OUNDN

Start

O NONOOOWPR

1/4
ql/2
J112
9

g3
7112
gl2
512
QL2
412

1
3

71 12

12
12

81/2

5
6

4Head

1/2
1

EQUIBASE

Fin Odds
gNeck 9 5o
2612 5.20
gHead 1599
4334 540
5172 50.80
6214 2310
7Head 1550
8334 980
9 3.50

Cali Dreamin, Bay Gelding, by Yockey's Warrior out of Lady Margots Humor, by Sharp Humor. Foaled Mar 21, 2021 in Louisiana.

2 - Cali Dreamin: $5,000; 7 - Zestiny: $5,000; 5 - Wicked Punches: $5,000; 9 - Kee Jee: $5,000; 1 - Misterholyroller:

$5,000; 4 - Bellamy Brother: $5,000; 6 - I'm a Night Train: $5,000; 8 - Cajun Country: $5,000; 3 - Cut Day: $5,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Dee's Legs (Also-Eligible), Due We Dare (Veterinarian), V Cut (Also-Eligible)

Total WPS Pool: $51,444

Pgm Horse

2  Cali Dreamin

7  Zestiny

5  Wicked Punches

Trainers:

Win Place Show Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff
5.00 3.00 2.60 $1.00 Exacta 2-7 10.90
5.80 420  $0.50 Trifecta 2-7-5 29.40
4.00  $0.10 Superfecta 2-7-5-9 16.73
$0.50 Pick 3 2-1-2 (3 correct) 39.00
$1.00 Daily Double 1-2 11.30
$0.50 Consolation Pick 3 2-3-2 (3 correct) 9.20
Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 1/2 3/4 Str Fin
2 Cali Dreamin 1 3! gLz 1Head 1Head pNeck
7 Zestiny 3 21/2 1l 2Head 2Head 2Neck
5  Wicked Punches 9 812 312 5812 55 363/
9  Kee Jee 6 g5 112 a5 gb 14 4512 2634
1  Misterholyroller 2 74 52 6* 56 512172
4  Bellamy Brother 8 g3 12 g2 112 7414 77 613
6  I'ma Night Train 7 53 @ol2 34 g8 71514
8  Cajun Country 4 1172 2! 3? gbl2  gl512
3 CutDay 5 gL 22 2212 10 olo 1/4

Hibdon, Mark; 3 - Larrosa, Juan

Oowners:

Ramirez Racing; 6 -Eric Ramaekers; 8 -Mark N. Hibdon; 3 - 5 Star Racing, LLC (Valdez);

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms
CALI DREAMIN settled off the pace from three wide down the backstretch then moved up to take the lead near the quarter pole then dueled to the wire and

inched away late. ZESTINY pressed the pace from the inside to the turn then cut the corner to take the lead to near the quarter pole before being headed,
dueled to the wire and gave way grudgingly. WICKED PUNCHES was unhurried to the first turn then moved up from three wide around the final turn while
matching strides inside of KEE JEE to the wire and won the nod for the show. KEE JEE was allowed to settle near the back then moved up to go four wide
into the final turn while matching strides outside of WICKED PUNCHES to the wire and misse the show. MISTERHOLYROLLER raced in the middle of the
pack around the first turn then raced off the pace down the backstretch, fell back on the turn and flattened out. BELLAMY BROTHER bumped with rival
leaving the gate then settled in the middle of the pack while racing two wide but failed to menace. I'M A NIGHT TRAIN raced in the middle of the pack from
three wide around the first turn then dropped back and saved ground around the final turn, made a mild bid in the stretch to improve his position. CAJUN
COUNTRY went to the lead to the first turn then prompted the pace from two wide down the backstretch before giving way. CUT DAY bumped with rival
leaving the gate then tracked the leaders from four wide to the final turn before dropped back and was outrun.

Copyright 2026 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

Pool
46,747
28,706
21,261

6,926

7,598

Comments

led1/4,duel,inchaway
led, duel, grudgingly
3w2nd,duel,wonshow
4w2nd,duel,miss3rd
mild bid,flattened out
failed to menace
ins2nd, mildbid,imprvd
led, prmt pc, gave way
bmp, trckd, outrun

2 - Lara, Jorge; 7 - Dison, Phillip; 5 - Breaux, Samuel; 9 - Zeno, Benjamin; 1 - Zeno, Benjamin; 4 - Ramirez, Rosa; 6 - Ramaekers, Eric; 8 -

2 - Jarrett Jr., Terrell and Lara Racing Stables LLC; 7 -Caleb Millien; 5 -Donald V. Umphries; 9 -Benjamin Zeno; 1 -Tyrese Alexander; 4 -


http://www.equibase.com/glossary.cfm

