

DELTA DOWNS - February 4, 2026 - Race 4
EQUIBASE

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

 (INCLUDES UP TO \$1,400 LTBASF) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Weight, 124 lbs. Claiming Price \$5,000. (SNW2 L) **Claiming Price:** \$5,000

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Grand Contender - 1:36.89 - November 23, 2013)

Purse: \$16,000

Includes: \$11,400 Other Sources

Includes: \$3,200 LAVPF - Louisiana Video Poker Fund

Available Money: \$16,000

Value of Race: \$16,000 1st \$9,600, 2nd \$3,200, 3rd \$1,760, 4th \$960, 5th \$480

Weather: Cloudy, 58° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 6:21 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
21Jan26	6	DED ³	2	Cali Dreamin (Castillo, Alexander)	124	L bf	2 1	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	1 Head	1 Head	1 Neck	1.50* led1/4,duel,inchaway
23Jan26	7	DED ⁵	7	Zestiny (Arana, Kelvin)	119	L	7 3	2 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	2 ²	2 ⁵	2 ^{6 1/2}	5.20 led, duel, grudgingly
7Jan26	5	DED ⁸	5	Wicked Punches (Perez, Carlos)	124	L b	5 9	9	7 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	3 Head	12.80 3w2nd,duel,wonshow
21Jan26	9	DED ⁶	9	Kee Jee (Rengifo, Johan)	124	L f	9 6	8 ³	8 ^{1/2}	8 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{5 3/4}	5.40 4w2nd,duel,miss3rd
20Dec25	1	DED ⁵	1	Misterhollyroller (Pena, Jonuelle)	119	L b	1 2	7 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	6 Head	5 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	50.80 mild bid,flattened out
7Jan26	4	DED ⁵	4	Bellamy Brother (Ramirez, Jr., Julio)	124	L bf	4 8	6 ^{1/2}	6 ¹	7 ¹	7 ¹	6 ^{2 1/4}	23.10 failed to menace
21Jan26	6	DED ⁷	6	I'm a Night Train (Hernandez, Javier)	119	L f	6 7	5 ^{1/2}	9	9	8 ²	7 Head	16.50 ins2nd,mildbid,imprvd
14Jan26	8	DED ¹	8	Cajun Country (Vargas, Juan)	124	L	8 4	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1/2}	8 ^{3 3/4}	9.80 led, prmt pc, gave way
22Jan26	3	DED ⁸	3	Cut Day (Del-Cid, Vicente)	124	L b	3 5	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 Head	4 ¹	9	9	3.50 bmp, trckd, outrun

Fractional Times: 23.67 48.79 1:14.66 1:28.64

Final Time: 1:42.69

Split Times: (25:12) (25:87) (13:98) (14:05)

Run-Up: 22 feet

Winner: Cali Dreamin, Bay Gelding, by Yockey's Warrior out of Lady Margots Humor, by Sharp Humor. Foaled Mar 21, 2021 in Louisiana.

Breeder: Jorge Lara & Terrell Jarrett Jr.

Owner: Jarrett Jr., Terrell and Lara Racing Stables LLC

Trainer: Lara, Jorge

Claiming Prices: 2 - Cali Dreamin: \$5,000; 7 - Zestiny: \$5,000; 5 - Wicked Punches: \$5,000; 9 - Kee Jee: \$5,000; 1 - Misterhollyroller: \$5,000; 4 - Bellamy Brother: \$5,000; 6 - I'm a Night Train: \$5,000; 8 - Cajun Country: \$5,000; 3 - Cut Day: \$5,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Dee's Legs (Also-Eligible), Due We Dare (Veterinarian), V Cut (Also-Eligible)

Total WPS Pool: \$51,444

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Cali Dreamin	5.00	3.00	2.60	\$1.00 Exacta	2-7	10.90	46,747
7	Zestiny		5.80	4.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-7-5	29.40	28,706
5	Wicked Punches			4.00	\$0.10 Superfecta	2-7-5-9	16.73	21,261
					\$0.50 Pick 3	2-1-2 (3 correct)	39.00	6,926
					\$1.00 Daily Double	1-2	11.30	7,598
					\$0.50 Consolation Pick 3	2-3-2 (3 correct)	9.20	0

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
2	Cali Dreamin	1	3 ¹	3 ^{1 1/2}	1 Head	1 Head	1 Neck
7	Zestiny	3	2 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	2 Head	2 Head	2 Neck
5	Wicked Punches	9	9 ^{8 1/2}	7 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{3 1/2}	3 ⁵	3 ^{6 3/4}
9	Kee Jee	6	8 ^{5 1/2}	8 ⁵	8 ^{5 1/4}	4 ^{5 1/2}	4 ^{6 3/4}
1	Misterhollyroller	2	7 ⁴	5 ²	6 ⁴	5 ⁶	5 ^{12 1/2}
4	Bellamy Brother	8	6 ^{3 1/2}	6 ^{2 1/2}	7 ^{4 1/4}	7 ⁷	6 ¹³
6	I'm a Night Train	7	5 ³	9 ^{5 1/2}	9 ^{6 3/4}	8 ⁸	7 ^{15 1/4}
8	Cajun Country	4	1 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	3 ²	6 ^{6 1/2}	8 ^{15 1/2}
3	Cut Day	5	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ²	4 ^{2 1/2}	9 ¹⁰	9 ^{19 1/4}

Trainers: 2 - Lara, Jorge; 7 - Dison, Phillip; 5 - Breaux, Samuel; 9 - Zeno, Benjamin; 1 - Zeno, Benjamin; 4 - Ramirez, Rosa; 6 - Ramaekers, Eric; 8 - Hibdon, Mark; 3 - Larrosa, Juan

Owners: 2 - Jarrett Jr., Terrell and Lara Racing Stables LLC; 7 - Caleb Millien; 5 -Donald V. Umphries; 9 -Benjamin Zeno; 1 -Tyrese Alexander; 4 - Ramirez Racing; 6 -Eric Ramaekers; 8 -Mark N. Hibdon; 3 - 5 Star Racing, LLC (Valdez);

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

CALI DREAMIN settled off the pace from three wide down the backstretch then moved up to take the lead near the quarter pole then dueled to the wire and inched away late. ZESTINY pressed the pace from the inside to the turn then cut the corner to take the lead to near the quarter pole before being headed, dueled to the wire and gave way grudgingly. WICKED PUNCHES was unhurried to the first turn then moved up from three wide around the final turn while matching strides inside of KEE JEE to the wire and won the nod for the show. KEE JEE was allowed to settle near the back then moved up to go four wide into the final turn while matching strides outside of WICKED PUNCHES to the wire and misse the show. MISTERHOLYROLLER raced in the middle of the pack around the first turn then raced off the pace down the backstretch, fell back on the turn and flattened out. BELLAMY BROTHER bumped with rival leaving the gate then settled in the middle of the pack while racing two wide but failed to menace. I'M A NIGHT TRAIN raced in the middle of the pack from three wide around the first turn then dropped back and saved ground around the final turn, made a mild bid in the stretch to improve his position. CAJUN COUNTRY went to the lead to the first turn then prompted the pace from two wide down the backstretch before giving way. CUT DAY bumped with rival leaving the gate then tracked the leaders from four wide to the final turn before dropped back and was outrun.